entities. The currency in which these transactions primarily are denominated in US Dollars. The currency risk is limited by the short-term nature of
the period between the dates of the purchase and settlements of the related liability.

GROUP COMPANY

As at 31March 2023 2022 2023 2022
USD USD USD USD

Trade payables  873,331  4,562,609  33,109  3,236,898
Net exposure  873,331  4,562,609  33,109  3,236,898

	 The following exchange rates have been applied.

Year end Rate (Rs.)

As at 31st As at 31st
March 2023 March 2022

USD  333.00  310.00

R
EG

N
IS

 (
LA

N
K

A
)

P
LC

 A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
2

0
2

2
/2

3

194

	 Sensitivity Analysis

	 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the USD against all other currencies at reporting date would have affected the measurement
of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and effected equity and profit or loss by the amount shown below.  This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rate remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Group
As at 31st March 2023 Profit or Loss Equity net of Tax

Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation
Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

USD (5% movement)  (14,541)  14,541  (10,179)  10,179

As at 31st March 2022 Profit or Loss Equity net of Tax

Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation
Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

USD (5% movement)  (70,720)  70,720  (57,990)  57,990

Company
As at 31st March 2023 Profit or Loss Equity net of Tax

Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation
Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

USD (5% movement)  (551)  551  (386)  386

As at 31st March 2022 Profit or Loss Equity net of Tax

Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation
Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

USD (5% movement)  (50,172)  50,172  (41,141)  41,141

	 (b) Interest rate risk

	 The Group adopts a policy of ensuring borrowings are maintained at manageable levels while optimising returns. Interest rates are negotiated
leveraging on the strength of the Singer Group and thereby ensuring the availability of cost-effective funding at all times, while minimising the
negative effect of market fluctuations. In addition, Company has considerable banking facilities with several reputed banks which has enabled
the Company to negotiate competitive rates.

	 The Group manages its Interest rate risk by monitoring and managing cash flows, negotiating favourable rate on borrowings and deposits

[…]

including and maintaining and appropriate combination of fixed and variable rate debt.

Interest bearing assets   No such assets
Interest bearing liabilities   Bank overdrafts

Short term loans
Import loans

	 The borrowings are denominated in Sri Lankan rupees which is the functional currency.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

R
EG

N
IS (LA

N
K

A
) P

LC
 A

N
N

U
A

L R
EP

O
R

T 2
0

2
2

/2
3

195

	 Profile

	 At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

GROUP COMPANY

2023 2022 2023 2022
Rs. Rs.  Rs.   Rs.

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets  -   -   -   -
Financial liabilities  -   -   -   -

 -   -   -   -
Variable rate instruments
Financial assets  -   -   -   -
Financial liabilities  763,113,326  717,035,350  586,519,423  440,066,201

 763,113,326  717,035,350  586,519,423  440,066,201

	 Cash flow sensitivity for variable rate instruments

	 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rate at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant:

GROUP COMPANY

1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease
Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000 Rs’ 000

Profit or loss /Equity

As at 31st March 2023
Variable rate instruments  (7,631)  7,631  (5,865)  5,865
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (7,631)  7,631  (5,865)  5,865

As at 31st March 2022
Variable rate instruments  (7,170)  7,170  (4,402)  4,402
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (7,170)  7,170  (4,402)  4,402

34.1.4	 Capital management

	 The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base to maintain confidence of the investors, creditors and the market while sustaining future
development of the business. Capital consists of total equity. The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital as well as the level of dividends
to ordinary shareholders.

	 The Board of Directors seek to maintain a balance between higher returns facilitated through a higher level of borrowings and the benefits and
security afforded by a sound capital position.

	 The capital structure of the Group consists of net debt (borrowings as detailed in Notes 22.2.1 & 32.1) and equity of the Group (comprising issued